
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

30 March 2023 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545574177 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on 
Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
  

3.   Active travel update April 2023 and use of former railway lines for 
cycling / walking (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

4.   Ceredigion Bus Network (Pages 11 - 30) 
  

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 31 - 36) 
  

6.   To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
(Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



1 
 
 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO:  Thriving Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  
DATE: 
 

27/07/2022 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

• Active travel update April 2023 
• Use of former railway lines for cycling / walking 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Update, developments since the previous report/ discussion 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

As above 

BACKGROUND:  
 
The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 places a duty on local authorities to plan for, improve, 
and promote routes for walking and cycling for everyday journeys.   
 
Welsh Government Active Travel Guidance (published July 2021) is available to view at: 
https://www.gov.wales/active-travel-act-guidance  
 
Officers attended the meeting held on 1st November 2021 meeting to advise the Thriving 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the arrangements for the preparation of 
Active Travel Network Maps (ATNMs).  An opportunity as also provided to inform the 
Committee of the increasing Local Highway Authority network of Active Travel routes and 
infrastructure to the Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP), which they advised is likely 
to have additional resource implications for ongoing maintenance 
 
Following extensive public engagement, Ceredigion County Council developed and following 
Cabinet approval (1st February 2022), submitted its draft Active Travel Network Maps 
(ATNMs) to the Welsh Government on 31 March 2022. The Minister for Climate Change 
approved the ATNM for Ceredigion on 3 August 2022 and the maps can now be viewed at: 
https://datamap.gov.wales/maps/active-travel-network-maps/ This Datamap Wales site is 
hosted by the Welsh Government. 
 
The Ceredigion County Council Active Travel Network Maps (ATNMs) include proposed 
Future Routes Maps which demonstrate ambitions for more safe walking and cycling in 
Ceredigion.  These proposed schemes fit into either shorter, medium or longer term plans (up 
to 15 years).  All proposed schemes require funding for scheme development and 
construction will be subject to the availability of funding and deliverability (such as the 
availability and cost of land). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.gov.wales/active-travel-act-guidance
https://datamap.gov.wales/maps/active-travel-network-maps/


2 
 
 
 

 
Two of these Future Routes include proposed new or upgrade of existing routes along the 
track-beds of dismantled railway in Ceredigion: 
 
At the 7th December 2022 meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and under Item 4 – Development Management, officers provided information 
including: 

 
• Ystwyth Trail (Aberystwyth to Tregaron) – not all of the route is located on the 

dismantled railway track-bed due to complicated land-ownership issues and various 
attempts to fund upgrades and new sections have been pursued with scheme 
development ongoing. Planning permission exists for the Cors Caron to Tregaron 
section (A190729, approval date 26.09.2019).   The Ceredigion ATNM Future Routes 
Map extends all the way to Tregaron:  

o CER-FR-AB-641 from Rhydyfelin to Llanilar 
o CER-FR-AB-641B from Llanilar to Tregaron 

 
• Llanerchaeron Trail (Aberaeron to Lampeter) – various abortive attempts including a 

Cynnal y Cardi project to fund the extension of the route to Ciliau Aeron but route is 
now included in the Ceredigion ATNM Future Route Maps which may now enable it to 
attract Welsh Government grant funding in future years:  

o CER-FR-LA-317 from Aberaeron to Felinfach 
o CER-FR-LA-317B from Felinfach to Lampeter 

 
• Lampeter to Llangybi –potential route reference CER-FR-LA-316 now included in the 

Ceredigion ATNM Future Route Maps which may now enable it to attract Welsh 
Government grant funding in future years.  However, the section of former railway track 
between Llangybi and Tregaron was not included on the ATNM Future Route Maps. 

 
• There are only three Welsh Government-designated Active Travel Settlements in 

Ceredigion under the Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013– Aberystwyth, Cardigan and 
Lampeter.  Whilst there has b
[...]
ort) to utilise and upgrade sections of the 
Ystwyth Trail (along Aberystwyth to Tregaron dismantled railway track-bed) and acquisition 
and construction of a shared use path along a section of the former Lampeter to Aberaeron 
branch line (Llanerchaeron to Felinfach).  The application sought £16,854,495.12 as LUF2 
grant funding towards a total project cost of £18,727,216.80 with £1.8 million of match-
funding to be provided by the County Council. This was intended to complete some of the 
missing sections of the existing largely on-carriageway Sustrans promoted National Cycle 
Network (NCN) routes 81 (Lôn Teifi),82 (Lôn Cambria) and 822 (Aberaeron to 
Llanerchaeron) in Ceredigion – see: https://explore.osmaps.com/?lat=52.119619&lon=-
4.214687&zoom=10.1019&overlays=os-ncn-
layer&style=Standard&type=2d&placesCategory=  

 
• Despite the decision by the UK Government not to support the application, there may still 

be opportunities to deliver improvements in phases over a longer time-frame should 
funding become available.   
 

• The County Council has been allocated £0.5 Million ATF Core Grant in FY2023/24 to fund 
scheme development and minor works and has also applied for ATF grant funding for 
construction of the first phase of the proposed IBERS (Aberystwyth University’s Plas 
Gogerddan Campus) to Waun Fawr active travel path (£1.49 Million). The County Council 
currently awaits the outcome of this application. See Appendix 1 – Table 2. 

 
• County Councilor Keith Henson, Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 

Services and Carbon Management supported by Highways and Environmental Services 
officers met with Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change at Aberystwyth 
University on 1st December 2022 to provide an overview of Active Travel in Ceredigion and 
to discuss some of the specific challenges around delivery and meeting high levels of 
expectations in a deeper rural area of Wales such as Ceredigion. 

 

Page 6

https://explore.osmaps.com/
[...]
nd 
supporting those who may have little or no means of private transport to access local centres 
for day-to-day purposes including work, shopping, health, leisure and social activities. 
 
There are also risks affecting the viability and sustainability of Ceredigion’s transport operators 
as, in the context of bus service providers especially, the future is very unclear in terms of 
support mechanisms and structures underpinning the industry in Wales. 
 
Recent procurement exercises are the latest and most significant manifestation of market 

Page 17



 

8 
 

failure in the local transport industry. 
 
The situation is by no means unique to Ceredigion but there are specific localised issues 
arising which mean that a number of settlements and villages who have in recent times been 
afforded a bus service, as regularly as hourly during the day Mon-Sat, have, since January 
2023, had no bus service at all or a reduced level of service. 
 
On the basis of the above it can only be concluded that a further rationalisation of 
opportunities to travel by bus within Ceredigion is highly likely in the short term. 
 
There are unfortunately, extremely limited short-term options and solutions that are readily 
available, never-mind, affordable, and the nature of the contributing factors also mean that the 
local authority’s ability to directly influence is severely limited. 
 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

 No 
This report is presented to 
raise awareness of the 
current position and 
proposed way forward. 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Prevention:  
 
RECOMMENDATION (S): To note  
 
1. The acute and numerous pressures and challenges the transport industry as whole is 

experiencing which is exacerbated locally. 
2. The subsequent pressure arising on the Council and the Service in seeking to manage the 

situation, which includes stakeholder expectations and the timelines associated with 
decisions and actions being implemented. 

3. The action taken by the Service to manage the situation and reduce what will still be a 
significant in-year over-spend in 2022/23. 

4. The approach being adopted with a view of delivering services within the budget allocation. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
 
 Contact Name: Gerwyn Jones 
 Designation: Corporate Manager Environmental Services 
 Date of Report: 15 March 2023 
 Acronyms:  

Page 18



 

9 
 

Appendix 1 - Legal Context 
 
Local Buses 
 
The most directly relevant duty placed on local authorities in terms of public 
transport services are deemed to be as follows: 
 
Transport Act 1985: 
 

• Section 63 of TA 1985 places a duty on local authorities to secure the 
provision of such public transport services as they consider appropriate to 
meet any public transport requirements which would not otherwise be met. 
This includes the power to enter into an agreement providing for service 
subsidies where the service in question would not be provided, or would 
not be provided to a particular standard, without subsidy. 
Bus and coach services | Law Wales (gov.wales) 

 
This is particularly vague. Essentially, the duty is that Local Authority’s provide 
what they consider to be appropriate rather than setting this out prescriptively 
and / or the basis for this. 
 
Learner Transport 
 
The most directly relevant duty placed on local authorities in terms of learner 
transport provision is as follows: 
 

Legal Duties of the Local Authority  
Local authorities must:  

• Check the travel needs of learners.  
• Give transport to young learners who live 2 miles or more from the 
nearest suitable school.  
• Give Transport to older learners who live 3 miles or more from the 
nearest suitable school.  
• Look after the needs of children who live in care.  
• Raise awareness of Welsh speaking schools.  
• Raise awareness of sustainable travel. Sustainable means, 

[...]
eking to mitigate the climate crisis, but there is an increasing divergence 
between the strategic and what is being delivered. 
 
For example, if buses are seen as a means of mitigating climate change as set 
out in Llwybr Newydd, The Wales Transport Strategy 2021, then this is unlikely to 

Page 28

https://bettertransport.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/legacy-files/research-files/11.09.26.bus-cuts-legal-duties.pdf


 

19 
 

be achieved if opportunities to travel by bus are reduced, particularly where the 
car is the mode of travel of choice for many.  
 
Economic 
 
The transport industry provides a significant number of employment opportunities 
locally which extends from driving through to technical maintenance and to 
general administration and other management functions. 
 
There is a lack of drivers and technicians nationally and the industry is struggling 
to attract new recruits into the sector and/or to train these. 
 
With uncertainties around the future structure and financial support mechanism 
underpinning the bus industry there are questions around the viability of 
operators in the short, mid and longer term. 
 
Many of the local companies are long standing family enterprises where 
succession could also be an issue. 
 
Social 
 
Bus networks, even in rural areas such as Ceredigion, do afford some level of 
travel opportunities and options, and they can be important to people, especially 
those who have limited other options and can support independent living for 
those who may not have access to a car including the young, old, disabled and 
vulnerable for day to day, occasional and ad-hoc travel for access to health 
services, shopping, leisure and social needs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 

Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Tuesday, 21 March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans (Chairman), Councillors Marc Davies (Vice-
Chair), Gethin Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Rhodri Evans, Chris James, 
Maldwyn Lewis, Ann Bowen Morgan, John Roberts and Carl Worrall. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Amanda Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, 
Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Wyn Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Gareth Lloyd and Ceris 
Jones.  
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillor Keith Henson. 
 
Officers in attendance: Eifion Evans, Chief Executive; Barry Rees, Corporate 
Director; James Starbuck, Corporate Director; Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead 
Officer, Democratic Services; Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer, Highways and 
Environmental Services; Gerwyn Jones, Corporate Manager, Environmental 
Services; Beverley Hodgett, Service Manager- Local Environment Services; Simon 
Edwards, Waste Manager; Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer and Neris 
Morgans, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

(1.30pm-3.52pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Democratic Services, Policy, Performance and People and Organisation 
apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 Waste Collection Service 
The Chair explained that the purpose of the meeting was to listen to the 
reasons why the disruption to the Waste Collection Service
[...]
ieve, but incremental changes within could 
improve the service’s provision. Staff sickness and emergencies such as 
extreme weather would remain, but hopefully, the measures proposed would 
on the whole create a more consistent and resilient service.  

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by officers in attendance. The main points raised were as follows: 
  
• All staff had permanent contracts and could volunteer to work on 

weekends and bank holidays. Changing contracts would need to be 
considered corporately, would take up to 12 months and would need to 
follow a formal consultation process. A change in contracts such as a 
rolling shift pattern would allow managers greater flexibility to ensure 
there was adequate staffing during difficult periods.  

• The collection of trade waste was a broad issue and businesses have 
received a letter to explain that they have a legal duty to deal with their 
waste correctly. At present, RCVs had cameras to track the routes and 
the collection of waste but further exploration and investment in 
technology would enable closer monitoring of trade waste, which would 
benefit other Council services too.   

• In response to suggestions to cancel collections over the Christmas 
period, the service would prefer to avoid this as it would lead to problems 
in the following weeks. Since Covid-19, the volume of waste collected 
had increased by 10%-15% and the nature of the waste varied weekly 
and by route.  

• Communication with the public was reviewed regularly and it was 
acknowledged that clearer communication related to collections and 
disruptions could be investigated. Details were available via Clic 
(Customer Service Centre) and the authority was the first in Wales to 
share detailed updates online. With the development of ‘My Account’, 
residents would be able to receive updates in a variety of ways. 

• Staff were encouraged to undertake HGV licence courses continually. 
Some
[...]
eir patience in dealing with 
the matter. Several exciting and innovative ideas had been suggested and 
the aim was to provide a consistent service, which would be measured 
particularly during bank holidays and the Christmas period. Officers and 
elected members were praised for their maturity during discussions. There 
was a desire by all to solve the challenges acknowledged in the system.  
  
Councillor Keith Henson, Cabinet Member noted that the service’s good work 
was acknowledged nationally, as they were considered in the top 5 recyclers 
in Wales. The current fleet was working well, but investment was required to 
ensure the service ran efficiently. He expressed his thanks to the officers in 
attendance and the front-line staff for their work and hopefully with the 
introduction of 20mph speed limits, a safer working environment would be 
created.  
  
The Chair stated that today’s meeting had been beneficial and explained that 
the Committee would be happy to discuss further should the need arise. He 
suggested that staff were often aware of problems along with the solutions, 
therefore it was important to allow staff the opportunity to share their views.  
  

Page 34



 

5 
 

Rhodri Llwyd also expressed his thanks to all present, and for the 
Committee’s willingness to scrutinise in moving forward. From a staffing 
perspective, officers held ‘toolbox talks’ with staff regularly to discuss and 
share information and ’On the Job’, an information leaflet was circulated to 
staff to update them on any corporate and health and safety developments.  
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
response to the report and make appropriate recommendations to Cabinet if 
deemed necessary. 
 

4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 
2023.  
  
Matters arising: None.  
 

Confirmed at the Meetin
[...]
ose i.e. 

monitoring, 
policy, 
recommendation 

Thriving 
Communities  

   

 
22 June 2023 

 
Climate Change and Coastal Erosion / Flooding (from 
the risk register) 
 
Review Harbours Management Policy 
 
Development Management and Enforcement caseload 
update   
 
 

 
Invite NRW 

 

 
31 July 2023 

 
Report on the option of allowing 2 hours free parking 
before 11am (from the budget meeting) 
 
Winter Service 
 
 

  

 
23 October 2023 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

P
age 39



 
18 December 
2023 
 
 

   

 
23 February 2024 
 
 

 
Budget 

  

 
18 March 2024 
 
 

   

 
Future meetings  

 
Suggestions: 
Impact of grant funded schemes – what’s the impact, 
how well drawing down funds  
 
Use of space – how do we make it more vibrant, 
increase income  
 
LDP  
 
Review of public toilet strategy  
 

  

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Active travel update April 2023 and use of former railway lines for cycling / walking
	4 Ceredigion Bus Network
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	6 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Draft Forward Work Programme 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 

Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Wednesday, 5 April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Gwyn Wigley Evans (Chairman), Councillors Marc Davies (Vice-
Chair), Gethin Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Evans, Chris James, Maldwyn Lewis, 
Sian Maehrlein, Ann Bowen Morgan, John Roberts and Carl Worrall. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Keith Henson (Cabinet Member), Hugh Hughes, 
Gareth Lloyd, Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member) and Professor Stuart Cole CBE. 
 
Officers in attendance: Phil Jones, Corporate Manager, Highways Services; 
Gerwyn Jones, Corporate Manager, Environmental Services; Chris Wilson, Traffic, 
Safety and Development Manager; Katy Spain, Service Manager- Transport 
Services; Nia Barker, Transport Officer; Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: 
Democratic Services; Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer; Neris Morgans, 
Democratic Services Officer and Dwynwen Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer.  
 

(10.00am- 12.54pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
No apologies were received.  
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 
i. Councillor Chris James declared a personal interest under item 4.  
ii. Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer declared a personal and 

prejudicial interest in relation to item 4, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct for Local Government Employees and withdrew from the 
meeting whilst the matter was being discussed. 

 
3 Active travel update April 2023 and use of former railway lines for 

cycling / walking 
Councillor Keith Henson (Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 
Services and Carbon Management) explained that the purpose of the report 
was to give an update on the developments since the previous report/ 
discussion. A meeting had been held with Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister 
for Climate Change on the 1st of December 2022 to provide an overview of 
Active Travel in Ceredigion. At present, there were only three Welsh 
Government-designated Active Travel Settlements in Ceredigion under the 
Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 (namely Aberystwyth, Cardigan and 
Lampeter) and therefore, there was an aspiration to expand on this. Thanks 
were extended to the service for progressing with the work to improve the 
accessibility of Active Travel and safety for the county.  



 

2 
 

  
Phil Jones, Corporate Manager: Highways Services explained that The 
Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 places a duty on local authorities to plan for, 
improve, and promote routes for walking and cycling for everyday journeys. 
The authority was grateful to WG for the funding to improve the Active Travel 
network but having an improved plan for the next 3-5 years would be 
beneficial for all. An overview of the background as included in the report 
was provided. Given the aspirations to improve the railway links from 
Carmarthen to Aberystwyth, assurance was given by Elin Jones MS and Ben 
Lake MP in a recent meeting that these proposals would not be developed 
for a significant number of years, therefore essentially, it was possible to 
proceed with expanding Active Travel on those lines.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers, Professor Stuart Cole CBE and Councillor Keith 
Henson. The main points raised were as follows: 

• Professor Stuart Cole CBE clarified that although WG had not 
confirmed whether they planned to develop the railway from 
Carmarthen to Aberystwyth which would cost approximately 
£800million, there was insufficient funding and not enough population 
to run the railway, hence why the T1 TrawsCymru was in place. In his 
opinion, it was very unlikely the railway would be developed in the next 
30-40 years.  

• Raising concerns with WG/ UK Government around the lack of or 
uncertainty with funding streams was important. In addition, further 
relaxation of the restrictions would benefit the whole county, not only 
the 3 towns named as Active Travel Settlements and it would also 
enable local authorities to plan resources better and deliver locally.  

• Support was given to the utilisation of Compulsory Purchase Order 
(CPO) powers, which may be required to acquire land for walking and 
cycling routes. Although it was considered a complex and lengthy 
process, the use of CPO in conjunction with discussions was 
considered important for delivering plans in the county. Work was done 
in the background to progress this including with Rhiw Goch Hill, 
Aberaeron.   

• It was noted that not all routes would attract Active Travel Fund (ATF) 
and so other funding streams were being explored. Feedback following 
an unsuccessful grant application for Cylch y Cardi Trail Phase 1 
Levelling Up Fund 2 (LUF2) (Transport) had not yet been received.  

• An ATF application has been submitted for 100% funding for the first 
phase of the proposed IBERS to Waun Fawr active travel path. Work 
was ongoing to secure land for the preferred route.  

• As no plans appeared to be in place to improve the route from 
Newcastle Emlyn to Llechryd, officers noted they would provide an 
update to the local member in due course. 

  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
report. 
 
 



 

3 
 

4 Ceredigion Bus Network 
Councillor Keith Henson explained that WG managed a large proportion of 
the transport system in Wales and at present, the transport industry faced a 
challenging time. An overview of the contents of the report was provided 
including the local and wider context.  
  
Gerwyn Jones, Corporate Manager: Environmental Services stated that the 
report was presented to Cabinet on 14 February 2023. A presentation was 
provided to the Committee outlining the following:  

• Background 
• Ceredigion’s Current Network / Pre Covid-Network 
• Strengths / Weaknesses 
• Opportunities / Threats 
• Short/ Mid/ Long Term 
• Ceredigion’s Future Network?  
• Considerations 
• TrawsCymru/ BwcaBus Branding 
• Transport Information 
• ULEV Transition 

  
Professor Stuart Cole CBE noted that the situation was similar in many 
places, and although the solution was different for each local authority, it was 
similar for rural areas such as Ceredigion and neighbouring authorities. It 
was reported that Covid-19 had a significant impact on the number of people 
travelling on public transport, including the TrawsCymru. Following the 
introduction of BwcaBus in 2008, research had been undertaken on public 
transport in rural areas, and as a result, TrawsCymru was introduced in 
2012, with BwcaBus and local buses feeding into the network. 2.6million 
passengers had travelled on TrawsCymru in 2019, which was a significant 
increase from numbers prior to 2012, however, passengers had not yet 
returned to pre-covid numbers, including the T1 route (Carmarthen- 
Aberystwyth) which had only returned to 60%. The reliability, frequency and 
precept of services were deemed key to attracting more passengers, along 
with accessibility, such as information signs and timetables.  
  
It was reported that although Lee Waters MS, Deputy minister for Climate 
Change was eager for more people to travel on public transport, there were 
very clear differences in the availability of services in urban and rural areas. 
The subsidy for transporting Concessionary Travel Card holders was very 
small compared to the price of a ticket, but hopefully, WG would not end this 
arrangement.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers, Professor Stuart Cole CBE and Councillor Keith 
Henson. The main points raised were as follows: 

• A procurement process would commence shortly for the routes 
Ceredigion County Council held responsibility for, with the aim of new 
contracts being in place by September 2023. Officers warned that the 
situation would possibly worsen again before any improvements were 
seen and that there was a challenging time ahead. 



 

4 
 

• It was noted that the Megabus service which had run from 
Aberystwyth to London prior to Covid-19 was run by Stagecoach, a 
commercial company and so there was no requirement on the 
company to restore the service post Covid-19. Commercial 
companies ran services based on whether routes made a profit but if 
there was a demand for the service, it may be worth discussing with 
the company. 

• Concerns were raised with the changes to the 585 service 
(Aberystwyth- Tregaron- Lampeter) given that the two buses removed 
from the timetable were suitable for the elderly who depended on the 
service. Officers explained that although the service was not ideal, 
had it not been for discussions with the operator of this route, there 
would currently be no service in place.  

• Public transport should be accessible for all, and it was important to 
ensure the disabled and elderly could access buses without any 
difficulty. 

• Despite WG’s vision of increasing the use of public transport, 
concerns were raised about the lack of funding to achieve this, 
especially in rural areas, therefore this needed to be raised with WG. 

• At present, local authorities undertook the commissioning work for 
TrawsCymru, but Transport for Wales (TfW) would gradually take on 
this role. The level of service would depend on WG funding.  

• Discussions around ULEV/ hydrogen were ongoing, and 
consideration was given to the role of electricity and the grid’s lack of 
capacity. Last week, 8 electric buses operated on the T1 
TrawsCymru route (Aberystwyth-Carmarthen) with charging facilities 
located in Carmarthen. Aberystwyth had been identified as a hub by 
TrawsCymru, and so WG and TfW were exploring options for the 
future. Although no date had been set by TfW to convert their fleet to 
ULEV, it was vital to ensure the correct infrastructure was in place. In 
addition, work was ongoing to hopefully create a transport 
interchange at Synod Inn, which will possibly include an option to 
charge vehicles. 

• It was highlighted that the environmental argument for using public 
transport could diminish if all cars were converted to electric or 
hydrogen. Given this, it was noted that the overall aim 
environmentally was to reduce the need to travel, which had reduced 
significantly with Covid-19.  

• A motion to discuss Ceredigion’s bus network had been put forward 
for Full Council on 20 April 2023. 

  
Councillor Keith Henson extended his thanks to the Officers present for their 
work and stated that there were clearly many challenges within the county 
and further afield. Thanks were also extended to Professor Stuart Cole CBE 
for his input from a National perspective. Funding and a shift in the public’s 
view to understanding the benefits of travelling on Public Transport regionally 
was vital but being able to travel locally was also very important. Feedback 
had been positive since the launch of the T1 TrawsCymru electric buses last 
week, and in moving forward, WG needed to have discussions with suppliers 
due to the long order lead times of vehicles.  In addition, concerns regarding 



 

5 
 

the grid’s capacity were being raised with National Grid and WG, and very 
recently, the Significant Code Review had come into force.  
  
The Chair also extended his thanks to all involved and explained that the 
meeting had been beneficial to gain an understanding of the full picture.  
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note: 

1. The acute and numerous pressures and challenges the transport 
industry as a whole is experiencing which is exacerbated locally.  

2. The subsequent pressure arising on the Council and the Service in 
seeking to manage the situation, which includes stakeholder 
expectations and the timelines associated with decisions and actions 
being implemented.  

3. The action taken by the Service to manage the situation and reduce 
what will still be a significant in-year over-spend in 2022/23.  

4. The approach being adopted with a view of delivering services within 
the budget allocation. 

 
5 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 

matters arising from those Minutes 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023. 
  
Matters arising: None.  
 

6 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
It was agreed to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented subject to the following: 

• Report on tourism in Ceredigion 
• Due to no response from National Resources Wales regarding their 

availability for 22 June 2023, it was suggested that the Officer contact 
them again.  

 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 June 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


